months ended 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2011 being reduced by
HK$9,822,000 and HK$27,804,000 respectively.

	 Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy
The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results
for the current and preceding interim periods by line items presented in the
condensed consolidated income statement is as follows:

Six months ended
30.6.2012 30.6.2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in income tax expenses and
decrease in profit for the period 9,822 27,804

Decrease in profit for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 5,893 16,682
Non-controlling interests 3,929 11,122

9,822 27,804

31Interim Report 2012

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

	� Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred tax: Recovery of underlying
assets” (continued)

	� Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy
(continued)
The effect of change in accounting policy described above on the financial
position of the Group as at the end of the immediate preceding financial
year, i.e. 31 December 2011, is as follows:

As at
31.12.2011

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
31.12.2011

(restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on net assets
Deferred taxation 274,433 103,739 378,172

Impact on total equity
Retained profits 2,386,400 (58,121) 2,328,279
Translation reserve 299,215 (4,124) 295,091
Non-controlling

interests 693,941 (41,494) 652,447

3,379,556 (103,739) 3,275,817

China Aerospace International Holdings Limited32

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

	� Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred tax: Recovery of underlying
assets” (continued)

	� Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy
(continued)
The effect of changes in accounting policy described above on the financial
position of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1
January 2011, is as follows:

As at
1.1.2011
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1.1.2011
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on net assets
Deferred taxation 187,772 70,449 258,221

Impact on total equity
Retained profits 2,012,478 (40,580) 1,971,898
Translation reserve 186,768 (1,691) 185,077
Non-controlling

interests 572,232 (28,178) 544,054

2,771,478 (70,449) 2,701,029

33Interim Report 2012

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

	 Impact on basic earnings per share

Six months ended
30.6.2012 30.6.2011
HK cents HK cents

Basic earnings per share before
adjustments 3.33 6.96

Adjustments arising from change in
accounting policy in relation to:
— �application of amendments to

 � HKAS 12 in respect of deferred
taxes on investment properties (0.19) (0.54)

Reported basic earnings per share 3.14 6.42

China Aerospace International Holdings Limited34

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group determines its operating segments based on the internal reports